### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 09-3198

Shirley Edwards, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

A. H. Cornell and Son, Inc., et al,

**Defendants-Appellees** 

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL

> DEBORAH GREENFIELD Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER Associate Solicitor Plan Benefits Security Division

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER Counsel for Appellate and Special Appellate Litigation

ERIC C. LUND Trial Attorney US Dept of Labor Room N-4611 200 Constitution Ave, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20210 (202) 693-5633

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	. 1
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 3
1. Facts	. 3
2. Procedural Background	.4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 5
ARGUMENT	. 6
A. Section 510 and ERISA are Broadly Protective	. 6
B. Consistent with How This Court Interprets Similar Statutes, The Language of Section 510 Supports A Construction As Broad As Its Purpose	11
1. Third Circuit Construction of Similar Statutes.	11
2. The Text of Section 510	15
C. To Further The Purposes of The Act, The Third Circuit Should Join the Fifth and Ninth Circuits, As Well As Other Courts That Have Interpreted and Applied Section 510 To Protect Persons Making Unsolicited ERISA-Related Complaints And Objections	18
CONCLUSION	24

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases
<u>Anderson v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.,</u> 11 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1994)2, 19, 20
Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor, 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995) 13 n.3
Becker v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 281 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2002)
Brock v. Richardson, 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987)13
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)12
Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Clean Harbor Envtl. Services, Inc. v. Herman, 146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)12 n.3
<u>Couty v. Dole,</u> 886 F.2d 147 (8th Cir. 1989)13 n.3
Crawford v. Metroplitan Government of Nashville, 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)16 n.5
Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc., 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)12
Disabled In Action of Pa. v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Authority, 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008)9, 10, 23
Dunn v. ELCO Enters., Inc., 2006 WL 1195867, (E.D. Mich. May 4, 2006)
<u>Ello v. Singh,</u> 531 F.Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Romeo Cmty. Sch., 976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992)
<u>Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii,</u> 999 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1993)2, 8, 18, 19
<u>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman &amp; Spitzer,</u> 253 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)12, 23
<u>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</u> 498 U.S. 133 (1990)7, 8, 9
In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit ERISA Litigation, 57 3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995)7
Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co., 520 U.S. 510 (1997)
<u>IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Barker &amp; Williamson, Inc.</u> , 788 F.2d 118 (3d Cir. 1986)7, 9, 10
<u>Jakimas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</u> 485 F.3d 770 (3d Cir. 2007)7
Jorgensen v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 852 F.Supp. 255 (D.N.J. 1994)
<u>King v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</u> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)2, 21 n.7
<u>Klein v. Banknorth Group, Inc.,</u> 977 F.Supp. 302 (D.Vt. 1997)
Lambert v. Ackerley, 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)
<u>Litigation,</u> 57 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995)9
Love v. RE/MAX of America, Inc., 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984)

<u>McBride v. PLM Int'l, Inc.</u> , 179 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1999)9
McLean v. Carlson Companies, Inc., 777 F.Supp. 1480 (D.Minn. 1991)21
McSharry v. Unumprovident Corp., 237 F.Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Tenn. 2002)
Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)14
Moore v. City of Philadelphia, 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)12
<u>Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.,</u> 402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)2, 21 n.7
Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't. of Labor, 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir.1993)11, 12, 17, 22
Phillips v. Interior Bd. Of Mine Operations, 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974)
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)10
<u>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,</u> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)
<u>Sec. of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)7
Simons v. Midwest Tel. Sales and Serv. Inc., 462 F.Supp.2d 1004 (D.Minn. 2006)
<u>Slagle v. County of Clarion,</u> 435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006)12

<u>U.S. v. Howard Univ.</u> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
Federal Statutes
Sarbanes Oxley Act:
18 U.S.C. §1514A
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:
Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1,3
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)7
Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140 1 & passim
Fair Labor Standards Act:
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) 2 & passim
Clean Water Act;
33 U.S.C. § 1367(a)2, 11
Surface Transportation Assistance Act:
49 U.S.C. § 31105(a)2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964::
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 16 n.5
Miscellaneous:
S.Rep. No. 93-127, reprinted in 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N.48387, 8
119 Cong. Rec. 30044 (1973)
Fed. R. Civ. Proc.12(b)(6)
